

# Cooley

November 11, 2010

On November 2, 2010, the National Labor Relations Board ("NLRB") announced that its Hartford Regional Office had filed a complaint against American Medical Response of Connecticut, Inc. ("AMR"). The complaint alleges that AMR violated Section 7 of the NLRA by terminating an employee for posting negative comments about her supervisor on her Facebook account. The complaint also alleges that AMR maintained and enforced overly broad blogging and internet posting policies. A hearing on the complaint has been scheduled for January 25, 2011.

According to the complaint, AMR denied the employee's request for her union representative to be present after her supervisor asked her to prepare an investigative report concerning a customer complaint about her work. Later that day, the employee posted a negative remark about her supervisor on her personal Facebook page. Her comment sparked her co-workers to post other negative comments relating to the supervisor. After learning of the postings, AMR suspended and later terminated the employee, claiming her postings violated the company's blogging and internet posting policies.

AMR's policies prohibited employees, even while off-duty, from making disparaging comments about supervisors, co-workers, competitors or the company or depicting the company in any way over the internet without the company's permission. Specifically, the policies stated that "[e]mployees are prohibited from making disparaging, discriminatory or defamatory comments when discussing the Company or the employee's superiors, co-workers and/or competitors."

The NLRB alleges in its complaint that this provision is unlawful because it constitutes interference with employees in the exercise of their right to engage in protected concerted activities under Section 7 of the NLRA.

The complaint against AMR follows an Advice Memorandum ("Memorandum") issued by the NLRB's General Counsel last December that addressed the circumstances under which an employer's social media policy might violate Section 8(a)(1) of the NLRA. In that Memorandum, the NLRB General Counsel addressed a provision in a social media policy prohibiting employees from "[d]isparagement of company's or competitors' products, services, executive leadership, employees, strategy, and business prospects." The NLRB General Counsel concluded that this provision did not violate Section 8(a)(1) because it could not reasonably be viewed as chilling union activity. Importantly, there was no evidence at the time the Memorandum was issued that the employer had used its policy to discipline any employee for engaging in activity protected by the NLRA.

Although it is unclear whether AMR's social media policies will be found to violate the NLRA, employers are well advised to take precautions before taking any adverse actions against employees for personal postings such as those at issue in the complaint against AMR. If you would like to discuss these issues further or have questions about this *A/ert*, please contact one of the attorneys listed above.

This content is provided for general informational purposes only, and your access or use of the content does not create an attorney-client relationship between you or your organization and Cooley LLP, Cooley (UK) LLP, or any other affiliated practice or entity (collectively referred to as "Cooley"). By accessing this content, you agree that the information provided does not constitute legal or other professional advice. This content is not a substitute for obtaining legal advice from a qualified attorney licensed in your jurisdiction and you should not act or refrain from acting based on this content. This content may be changed without notice. It is not guaranteed to be complete, correct or up to date, and it may not reflect the most current legal developments. Prior results do not guarantee a similar outcome. Do not send any confidential information to Cooley, as we do not have any duty to keep any information you provide to us confidential. This content may be considered **Attorney Advertising** and is subject to our [legal notices](#).

---

## Key Contacts

Lois Voelz Palo Alto	lvoelz@cooley.com +1 650 843 5058
Wendy Brenner Palo Alto	brennerwj@cooley.com +1 650 843 5371
Leslie Cancel San Francisco	lcancel@cooley.com +1 415 693 2175
Frederick Baron Palo Alto	fbaron@cooley.com +1 650 843 5020

---

This information is a general description of the law; it is not intended to provide specific legal advice nor is it intended to create an attorney-client relationship with Cooley LLP. Before taking any action on this information you should seek professional counsel.

Copyright © 2023 Cooley LLP, 3175 Hanover Street, Palo Alto, CA 94304; Cooley (UK) LLP, 22 Bishopsgate, London, UK EC2N 4BQ. Permission is granted to make and redistribute, without charge, copies of this entire document provided that such copies are complete and unaltered and identify Cooley LLP as the author. All other rights reserved.